#### INSIDE THIS ISSUE:

New Website: Awarded GameZone Community Corner The Squeeze 2023 In the Streets with Public Works

#### Winter 2024// Issue 20

After a brief hiatus, everyone's favorite newsletter is back. Be sure to grab an issue monthly where you can discover the latest updates, insights, and exciting news in the City of Lemon Grove.

## **NEW WEBSITE. WHO THIS?**



On April 4, 2023, the City Council awarded a contract for design and implementation of a new City website. The goal is to provide the City's residents with a more efficient end-user web experience.

Its responsive design ensures that the site maintains its look and feel, and functions properly across varying devices. It also includes a more robust City Council and community calendar and an online form management system. This means that no matter what device is being used, our community can easily access the site from virtually any platform to gain information sought. Concerns such as potholes, graffiti, and more are a simple button click away from a staff member.

Looking to the future of new capabilities for the website, city staff is working to have online forms fillable as well as an online payment platform to create 24hr accessibility. In a nutshell, the city's new website is the go-to source for all things Lemon Grove. Its sleek features and responsive design make it user-friendly and accessible to all. Whether you are looking for information on city services, events, or business resources, the new website has everything you need in one convenient location.

## **LEMON GROVE AWARDED**

The City has recently been awarded for its innovative and user-friendly website design, marking a significant milestone in the city's efforts to improve digital accessibility and community engagement. The new website has garnered praise for its modern look, intuitive navigation, and enhanced features that make it easier for residents to access information and services.

The 2024 GOLD LEVEL award, presented by AVA DIGITAL AWARDS, recognizes Lemon Grove's commitment to providing a seamless online experience for its residents. The city's website was evaluated based on several criteria, including design, content, organiza-



CITY OF LEMON GROVE NEWS

tion, and accessibility. Lemon Grove's website stood out for its clean and intuitive design, making it easy for users to find what they need quickly.

City staff worked closely with GHD accessibility experts to ensure that the website meets the highest standards of accessibility, making it easier for people with disabilities to navigate and access information. This commitment to accessibility reflects Lemon Grove's dedication to inclusivity and ensuring that all residents can access city services and information online.



CITY OF **LEMON GROVE** 3232 Main Street, Lemon Grove, CA 91945 619.825.3200

www.lemongrove.ca.gov



# GameZone



Serving the Lemon Grove Community for over 15 years, Gamezone opened in Lemon Grove in 2007 and currently caters to anime enthusiasts of all ages as an official YuGiOh! and Pokemon-licensed retailer.

Owner, Mr. Stan Rorabaugh, a Costa Rica native and the former Director of Marketing for Buffets, Inc., moved to Lemon Grove approximately thirty years ago to start a family with his wife Laura. Together, they own and operate Gamezone which is located at 7943 Broadway. Originally, the duo started out as a retail hotspot selling everything from skateboards and toys, to snapbacks and official San Diego Chargers merchandise.

Today Gamezone is focused on Trading Card Games (TCG) such as *Yugioh!*, Pokemon, Magic and Funko Pops. They carry over 500 different pops and feature a wide selection of card game supplies.

Trading Card games offer an opportunity for socialization while gaining or improving skills such as quick math, reading comprehension, and strategy. In a nutshell, GameZone offers a unique experience and tons of fun while encouraging friendly competition in our community. On weekends GameZone hosts Official TCG tournaments that begin at 1pm and on Thursday they host a free Pokemon League from 6pm to 8pm.

"We have enjoyed living and working in Lemon Grove. We have been blessed to see a generation of Customers now bringing in their children. Trading card game have served as a positive activity and the players have become like extended family." — Stan Rorabaugh, Owner

### COMMUNITY CORNER THANK YOU FOR BEING A FRIEND



The Friends of the Lemon Grove Library are committed to serving you. Following the success of the book club, storytimes for kids, and after-school children's games, the Friends of the Lemon Grove Library is excited to announce the start of the Seed Library where every seed is a home garden

superstar. Also, a very popular series has started where computer classes are now offered in Spanish, brought to you by way of UCSD's Mi Universidad program.

Swing by today to learn more about the Friends of the Lemon Grove Library.

### EXPLORE THE CITY'S LATEST INFOGRAPHIC, "THE Squeeze," available on the official city website For insightful information.





THE

EST

# TRASH. RECYCLING. ORGANICS DOES IT GO HERE? DOES IT GO THERE?

Together, we can continue to have the "Best Climate on Earth" by following a few simple recycling rules. If you are unsure what goes where, below are just a few examples of what should be placed in each cart.



## IN THE STREETS WITH **PUBLIC WORKS**

In the wake of the recent flooding that ravaged Lemon Grove, the community has come together to rebuild and restore. The heavy rains left a trail of destruction, causing significant damage to homes, businesses, and infrastructure. However, amidst the chaos, the dedication and hard work of Lemon Grove Public Works have been a beacon of hope.

The flooding, which occurred as a result of relentless rain, left streets in Lemon Grove submerged under water. Homes were flooded, cars were swept away, and parts of city streets could be seen floating away.

Faced with a seemingly insurmountable challenge, Lemon Grove Public Works rose to the occasion. The team worked tirelessly to clear debris, repair damaged infrastructure, and restore access to the affected areas. Their efforts were nothing short of heroic, as they worked to ensure the safety and well-being of the community.

One of the most remarkable aspects of Lemon Grove Public Works' response was their commitment to transparency and communication. They kept residents informed every step of the way, providing updates on street closures, the progress of, cleanup and restoration efforts. This level of transparency helped reassure residents and fostered a sense of trust and unity within the community.

The dedication of Lemon Grove Public Works did not go unnoticed. Residents took to social media to express their gratitude and admiration for the team's hard work. Many cited the professionalism and the positive impact they had on the community during a time of crisis.

As life in Lemon Grove begins to return to normal, the efforts of Lemon Grove Public Works serve as a reminder of the resilience and strength of the community. Their unwavering dedication to restoring streets and infrastructure has helped Lemon Grove recover and pave the way to rebuilding stronger than ever.

> PUBLIC WORKS [619] 825 - 3810

LEMON GROVE CITY COUNCIL Mayor Racquel Vasquez Mayor Pro Tem Jennifer Mendoza Councilmember George Gastil Councilmember Alysson Snow Councilmember Liana LeBaron

Let us know what you think of The Zest! Email us at cityoflemongrove@lemongrove.ca.gov

ROAD

CLOSE

THE

ZEST